

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE MASTER FILE NO. 1:05-md-1720-JG-JO
FEE and MERCHANT-DISCOUNT ANTI- :
TRUST LITIGATION ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
:
This Document Relates to All Class Actions :
:
:
----- X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
SECOND CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

ARGUMENT1

I. THE *VISA CHECK* RELEASE BARS PLAINTIFFS FROM CHALLENGING DEFENDANTS CONTINUED ADHERENCE TO DEFAULT INTERCHANGE AND ANTI-STEERING RULES THAT HAVE EXISTED FOR MORE THAN FORTY YEARS1

II. THE UNIMPAIRED FREEDOM OF MEMBER BANKS TO DO ANYTHING THEY COULD HAVE DONE HAD THEY NOT JOINED THE NETWORKS ESTABLISHES THAT THE NETWORK DEFAULT INTERCHANGE RULES DO NOT CONSTITUTE “RESTRAINTS” UNDER SECTION 17

III. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGED “PLUS FACTORS” DO NOT SUPPORT AN INFERENCE OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN NETWORKS UNDER *IQBAL* OR *TWOMBLY*.....10

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ POST-IPO INTRA-NETWORK CONSPIRACY CLAIMS DO NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGE HORIZONTAL AGREEMENTS AMONG THE BANKS13

Conclusion16

Table Of Authorities

Cases

American Airlines v. Christensen,
967 F.2d 410 (10th Cir. 1992)15

In re American Express Merchant Litig.,
554 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2009)6

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....11

Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.,
273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001)6

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....11, 12, 15

Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS,
441 U.S. 1 (1979).....8, 10

Buffalo Broadcasting Co. v. ASCAP,
744 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1984)8, 9

Day v. Moscow,
769 F. Supp. 472 (S.D.N.Y. 1991), *aff'd*, 955 F.2d 807 (2d Cir. 1992).....7

FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986).....9

G.K. Las Vegas Ltd. P'ship v. Simon Prop. Group, Inc.,
460 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (D. Nev. 2006).....6

In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.,
540 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....12

Holiday Wholesale Grocery Co. v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
231 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (N.D. Ga. 2002), *aff'd sub nom. Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip
Morris USA*, 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003).....14

Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States,
306 U.S. 208 (1939).....16

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)15

In re Late Fee & Over-Limit Fee Litig.,
528 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....12

Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. NHL,
No. 07-CV-8455 (LAP), 2008 WL 4547518 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2008)2, 5, 6

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....15

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....6

Monahan v. New York City Dep’t of Corrections,
214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 1990)2, 5, 6

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984).....15

NCAA v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Okla.,
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....9

In re OSB Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-826, 2007 WL 2253419 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007).....12

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
No. 05-MD-1720 (JG)(JO), 2008 WL. 115104 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2008).....1

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
566 F. Supp. 2d 363 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....12

Pucci v. Litwin,
828 F. Supp. 1285 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....7

Reyn’s Pasta Bella, LLC v. Visa USA, Inc.,
442 F3d 741 (9th Cir. 2006)2

Richard’s Lumber & Supply Co. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
545 F.2d 18 (7th Cir. 1976) (per curiam)5

Toscano v. Professional Golfers’ Ass’n,
258 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001)15

Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC,
221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)16

United States v. Topko Assocs., Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972).....9

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
163 Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), *aff'd*, 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)9, 12

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), *aff'd sub nom. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa
U.S.A.*, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....1

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)2

Waldman v. Village of Kiryas Joel,
207 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000)3

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
401 U.S. 321 (1971).....1
